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I am pleased to present to our shareholders, Burcon NutraScience Corporation’s 

annual report for the 2007 fiscal year.

PRODUCT TRIALS & SAMPLING

During the past year our efforts have focused on moving closer to launching our 

canola protein isolates, Puratein® and SuperteinTM into global food markets. Toward 

this end, we have negotiated several material transfer agreements with some of the 

world’s largest food and beverage companies.  

Currently we and ADM are accumulating vital market feedback from these key 

potential customers. This feedback will give us an improved estimate of the initial 

potential market for our proteins, and assist us in directing further research into 

ways of modifying our proteins to make them even better suited to the needs of 

food and beverage makers.

OPPORTUNE MARKET TIMING 

There is a powerful and growing trend in the food and beverage industries towards 

products that support health and wellness. More than ever, consumers demand 

food choices they can feel good about. We believe this trend strongly favours our 

novel plant-derived proteins, and we are actively developing opportunities to pro-

mote our Puratein® and SuperteinTM canola protein isolates as nutrients that harmo-

nize with consumers’ health concerns.

Prospects for SuperteinTM are particularly bright on this front due to its excellent 

amino acid profile (unusually rich in sulfur-containing amino acids), which suits it 

admirably to the needs of beverage manufacturers seeking to add nutritional value 

to their products without adding colour or flavour. SuperteinTM will likely also be 

marketed in purer forms as a nutritional supplement for athletes, dieters and other 

particularly health-conscious consumers. 

Puratein® likewise accords with health and wellness trends in that, owing to its 

excellent emulsifying capability, we expect it to stand in for egg yolk in mayonnaise 

and other dressings, as well as a protein ingredient replacement in protein drinks 

and protein bars, a substitution that will lower cholesterol content, the potential for 

food borne illness and overall production costs for the manufacturer.

FINANCIAL STRENGTH AND PATENT STRENGTH

Burcon is enjoying its strongest financial position ever, thanks in part to the support 

of our shareholders by way of another successful rights offering completed during 

fiscal 2007—which yielded over $5.0 million—plus an additional $1.25 million in 

funds received on the exercise of warrants and options during the year. 

Just as importantly, Burcon continues to build on in its already strong intellectual 

property portfolio. Burcon now holds seven U.S. patents and has seventeen addi-

tional patent applications covering process, application and compound patents. 

Letter to Shareholders
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The Company intends to continue to expand this portfolio by filing additional pat-

ent applications over new inventions and further develop its knowledge as a world 

leader in canola protein and bioactive compound extraction from oilseeds.

A SUSTAINABLE PROTEIN SOURCE

The promise of our patented canola protein isolates as an ingredient attractive to 

both health-conscious consumers and cost-conscious manufacturers is bolstered 

by their ecological allure as environmentally sound sources of dietary protein. 

Wide-ranging and heated debates are taking place at a global level on the subject 

of the environmental cost of animal protein production. It is exciting therefore to 

be developing a protein source as environmentally sound as ours. Burcon’s canola 

protein isolation technology uses only salt and water in the extraction of the pro-

teins from canola meal. Canola meal is a by-product of the process of producing 

canola oil, irrespective of whether that oil is destined for use in human food con-

sumption or for the production of bio-diesel.      

MOVING FORWARD

Perhaps our most exciting development during the past year was the announce-

ment, after fiscal year-end, that Burcon—in conjunction with Archer Daniels 

Midland—is pursuing regulatory recognition for our Puratein® and SuperteinTM 

canola protein isolates.

Canola protein has not traditionally been a part of the human diet. Therefore scien-

tific studies (including toxicology feeding trials) must be conducted under contract 

by third-party organizations to prove its safety for human consumption. At time of 

writing, appropriate research bodies have been engaged to conduct these trials.

In addition to supporting a U.S. FDA’s GRAS (Generally Regarded As Safe) affirma-

tion process, the completed studies will facilitate application for regulatory approval 

of our Puratein® and SuperteinTM canola protein isolates under the European 

Economic Community’s Novel Foods process, as well as paving the way for their 

passage through the Canadian regulatory system. 

In closing, I would like thank you, my fellow shareholders, for your continued  

support of Burcon’s innovative enterprises. I must also commend Burcon’s board 

of directors for the energetic commitment the members have shown during this 

past year. Finally, I wish to express my gratitude to our scientific and management 

teams for their zealous dedication to maximizing the commercial promise of our 

technology. With confidence and excitement, I look forward to the challenges and 

opportunities of 2008.

Until next year,

Allan Yap

Chairman and CEO
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(All amounts following are expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.)

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) has been prepared as at July 16, 2007 
to provide a meaningful understanding of Burcon NutraScience Corporation’s (“Burcon” or 
the “Company”) operations, performance, and financial condition for the year ended March 
31, 2007. The following information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements and related notes therein that are prepared in accordance 
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Additional information relating to 
Burcon is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

OVERVIEW OF THE COMPANY AND ITS BUSINESS

Burcon is a research and development company developing a portfolio of composition, appli-
cation, and process patents around its plant protein extraction and purification technology. 
The goal of Burcon’s research is to develop its patented process to utilize inexpensive oilseed 
meals for the production of purified plant proteins that exhibit certain nutritional, functional or 
nutraceutical profiles. Burcon, in conjunction with Archer Daniels Midland Company (“ADM”), 
is currently focusing its efforts on developing the world’s first commercial canola proteins, 
Puratein® and SuperteinTM. Canola, recognized for its nutritional qualities, is Canada’s largest 
oilseed crop and the second-largest oilseed crop in the world after soybeans. Burcon’s goal 
is to develop Puratein® and SuperteinTM to participate with soy, dairy, and egg proteins in the 
expanding multi-billion-dollar protein ingredient market, with potential uses in prepared foods, 
nutritional supplements, and personal care products.

LICENSE AGREEMENT

On September 16, 2003, Burcon entered into a license and development agreement (the 
Agreement) with ADM to commercialize Burcon’s canola protein ingredients, including 
Puratein® and SuperteinTM (the “Products”). The Agreement outlines the process by which 
the two parties will carry out final development of Burcon’s technology to produce Puratein® 
and SuperteinTM canola protein isolates, as well as special grades of the Products and deriva-
tive products. The Agreement contemplated that ADM would develop applications for the 
Products, obtain regulatory approvals, construct one or more full-scale production facilities 
and have the exclusive right to produce, promote, market and sell the Products worldwide.

Upon completion of the development period set out in the Agreement, and the parties’ 
agreement on the royalty rate and minimum royalties payable by ADM during the term of the 
Agreement, Burcon would grant ADM an exclusive, royalty-bearing, worldwide license to use 
and exploit Burcon’s technology solely to make, have made, use, import and sell the Products, 

together with certain rights to grant sublicenses. ADM would pay Burcon royalties based  
on sales of Products by ADM, its affiliates, or sublicensees. At any time up to the date that  
regulatory approval is obtained, ADM has the right to terminate the Agreement in accordance 
with specific provisions under the agreement.

In June 2007, Burcon announced that, with the intention of expediting the regulatory approval 
process, Burcon and ADM have agreed to amend the Agreement to jointly participate in the 
efforts to obtain GRAS status for the Products. Under the terms of the amendment, there is 
now a defined cost-sharing structure for all of the third-party expenses incurred in the regula-
tory recognition process. The amendment provides that either ADM or Burcon will reimburse 
the other on the occurrence of certain events. If ADM chooses not to proceed with the 
license under the Agreement and terminates it in accordance with specific provisions under 
the Agreement, then Burcon will reimburse ADM for its share of the costs incurred in the 
regulatory recognition process. Alternatively, if ADM chooses to proceed with the license then 
ADM will reimburse Burcon for all of its costs incurred in the regulatory recognition process. 
The total cost of the regulatory process is currently estimated at US$1.1 million, with Burcon’s 
share estimated at US$740,000.

Burcon has obligations to maintain and prosecute its patents in certain countries specified  
in the Agreement as well as to defend or enforce its patents.  

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

In mid-fiscal 2006, Burcon announced that it had successfully developed modifications to 
its patented protein extraction process that improved the physical and functional properties 
of Puratein® and SuperteinTM which were expected to enable their use in a broader array of 
food and beverage applications. Burcon and ADM’s development plans dictated that the new 
process needed to be refined and optimized at an even larger scale in order to produce the 
samples sufficient for large-scale applications testing as well as for the important regulatory 
feeding trial studies. The two companies carried out additional large pilot-scale production 
tests at third-party facilities and continued research and development to improve and  
optimize Burcon’s protein extraction process.

Beginning in early fiscal 2007, Burcon, in conjunction with ADM, focused its work on the 
large-scale production of SuperteinTM and Puratein®. Large quantities of both proteins were 
needed in order to provide ADM’s third-party customers with samples for applications testing. 
These third-party applications tests precede the toxicology trials but will ultimately form part 
of the regulatory process in that they help to establish the probable commercial uses for 
Burcon’s proteins.  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of  
Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
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During the current year, Burcon announced that it had entered into a number of material trans-
fer agreements (“MTAs”) with certain globally recognized food and beverage companies as well 
as companies involved in the fields of consumer nutritional products and medical nutrition prod-
ucts. These MTAs enable Burcon to provide samples of Burcon’s proteins to these companies to 
test in food matrices, beverages and nutritional products etc while protecting certain intellectual 
property interests of all of the parties involved. These MTAs define the rights and obligations of 
Burcon, ADM and the food and beverage companies. The rights defined include intellectual 
property issues, confidentiality terms and matters governing the publication of findings.  

In November 2006 and February 2007, Burcon processed a large quantity of meal through an 
external facility, and together with process controls and improvements, produced the best final 
product quality to-date. These products have been sent as samples to ADM’s third-party cus-
tomers who have entered into MTAs. Discussions among Burcon, ADM and food and beverage 
companies are ongoing and it is anticipated that Burcon will enter into further MTAs in  
the future.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

During the last quarter of the fiscal 2006, Burcon announced that it was granted a U.S. 
patent for a major component of its protein extraction and purification technology. This patent 
covers an improved process for the recovery of protein from canola oilseed meal and other 
oilseed meals. Both the amount and quality of protein isolate are improved through processing 
modifications to the input oilseed meal instead of the use of conventional meal. Burcon also 
announced that it had been granted a U.S. patent over the functional attributes of blends of 
its canola protein isolates Puratein® and SuperteinTM. This patent covers a protein isolate, 
obtained from canola oilseed meal, as a functional component in food compositions. One 
example is the use of these isolates as an emulsifying agent in salad dressings.  

During the second quarter of the current year, Burcon announced that it had been granted a 
patent by the European Patent Office that covers a novel protein isolate derived from any flax 
oilseed, including the low linolenic acid variety LinolaTM oilseed, and the production thereof.  
In addition to the U.S. patents over canola protein processing technology and canola protein 
isolate uses, Burcon also holds a number of patent applications that are applicable to oilseeds 
and oilseed meals other than canola. This is the first exclusively non-canola based technology 
over which Burcon has obtained patent protection. It is expected that Burcon will continue to 
devote some of its resources to opportunities beyond its core canola protein isolate technology.

Burcon also announced during the same quarter that it had been granted an U.S. patent 
over a novel and commercially important component of its protein extraction and purification 

technology. This patent covers critical processing conditions which enable an improved yield 
of oilseed protein isolate in an oilseed meal aqueous extraction procedure. These unique 
processing conditions produce a marked improvement in protein recovery and also improve 
the functional and nutritional qualities of the protein isolates.  

In May 2007, Burcon announced that it was granted two U.S. patents for the novel uses of 
Burcon’s canola protein isolate SuperteinTM as a functional component in food compositions. 
The newly granted patents cover important functional characteristics for the use of Burcon’s 
canola protein isolate SuperteinTM in food compositions generally and a canola protein isolate 
fortified beverage formulated from SuperteinTM.

Burcon now holds seven granted U.S. patents over canola protein processing technology and 
canola protein isolate applications. Burcon has filed for patent applications for seventeen addi-
tional inventions which may be broadly grouped into three areas: firstly, to protect further novel 
processing steps for the extraction and purification of proteins from oilseed meals including 
canola meal; secondly, certain unique uses of its canola proteins Puratein® and SuperteinTM, 
such as functional food and beverage ingredients; and lastly, “signature characteristics” of its 
products including its canola proteins Puratein® and SuperteinTM.

In addition to the U.S. patent applications, Burcon has also filed applications for most of its 
inventions internationally under the Patent Cooperation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property 
Organization in some 35 countries including the European Union, Japan, China, India, 
Australia, New Zealand and Canada. 

RIGHTS OFFERING

In June 2005, Burcon completed a rights offering for 3,012,563 common shares for gross 
proceeds of approximately $2.3 million and net cash proceeds of about $2.1 million. Two guar-
antors provided standby guarantees to purchase from Burcon such number of common shares 
that were available for purchase, but not otherwise subscribed for, that would have resulted in 
a minimum of 1,506,282 common shares being issued under the rights offering. As consid-
eration for providing a standby guarantee, Burcon issued share purchase warrants entitling 
the guarantors to acquire 376,570 common shares at an exercise price of $0.75 per common 
share. The Company recorded in general and administrative (“G&A”) expenses $151,892 as 
the estimated fair value of the warrants. The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the 
Black-Scholes pricing model. These warrants had an expiry date of December 28, 2005 and 
were fully exercised. The net proceeds from this offering were used to continue the research 
and development of Burcon’s protein extraction technology and for general working capital. 
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In August 2006, Burcon completed a rights offering of 2,192,128 common shares at $2.30 
per common share. The net proceeds of $4.9 million are being used to continue the research 
and development of Burcon’s protein extraction technology and for general working capital.  

Three corporate shareholders each provided a standby guarantee to purchase such common 
shares that were available to be purchased, but not otherwise subscribed for, that would have 
resulted in a minimum of 1,095,884 common shares being issued under the rights offering. 
As consideration for providing a standby guarantee, these guarantors received share purchase 
warrants entitling the guarantors to acquire up to 273,970 common shares at an exercise price 
of $2.30 per common share. These warrants had an expiry date of February 28, 2007 and 
were fully exercised. The Company has recorded in G&A expenses $172,782 as the estimated 
fair value of the warrants.    

WARRANT EXERCISES

In November 2005, Burcon received net proceeds of approximately $941,000 from the exer-
cise of share purchase warrants to acquire 425,839 common shares. A total of 868,278 war-
rants expired unexercised on November 28, 2005. These warrants were originally issued in 
November 2003 in conjunction with a brokered private placement.

Warrants to acquire 500,000 common shares expired unexercised during the first quarter of 
fiscal 2006. These warrants had an exercise price of $2.25 per common share.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

In mid-fiscal 2006, Burcon announced that it had retained First Standard Capital Corporation 
of Vancouver to perform investor relations services by assisting the Company with commu-
nicating its corporate message to financial markets worldwide. First Standard works directly 
with Burcon’s senior management to ensure that financial professionals and investors who 
specialize in food technology investment are made aware of the investment opportunity Burcon 
represents in this industry category.

Burcon paid First Standard $2,500 per month for its services until February 2007 when the 
rate was reduced to $500 per month. The agreement may be terminated upon 30 days’  
written notice by either party. Burcon also granted an option to First Standard to purchase up 
to a total of 50,000 common shares at an exercise price of $1.33 per share. The option has a 
term of three years from the date of grant and will vest as to 33 1/3% on the date that is 8, 16 
and 24 months from the date of grant, respectively. Burcon has recorded in G&A expenses 
approximately $22,500 (2006 - $12,000) in stock-based compensation expense relating to 
these stock options.

 

In mid-fiscal 2007, Burcon retained Roderick C. (“Archie”) Adams of London, United 
Kingdom to perform investor relations services by assisting the Company with communicating 
its corporate message to European investors. Mr. Adams complements the existing Burcon 
investor relations program in Europe as well as broadens the European investors and profes-
sionals’ awareness of Burcon. The agreement may be terminated upon 30 days’ written notice 
by either party. Burcon has agreed to pay Mr. Adams £2,500 per month for performing the 
services under the agreement and to reimburse Mr. Adams for his reasonable out-of-pocket 
expenses and £300 per day for each day he accompanies Burcon’s management on road 
shows he has arranged for the Company in the United Kingdom or Europe. Burcon has grant-
ed Mr. Adams an option to purchase up to a total of 70,000 common shares in the Company 
at an exercise price of $2.45 per share. The option has a term of three years from the date of 
grant and will vest one-third on the date that is 8, 16 and 24 months from the date of grant, 
respectively. Burcon has recorded in G&A expenses approximately $11,000 in stock-based 
compensation expense relating to these stock options.

SUMMARY OF OPERATING RESULTS

Years ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars, except share and per-share amounts)

2007 2006 2005

Interest income 178 61  48 
Research and development expenditures 1,655 1,302 1,406
Other expenditures 2,070 1,616 1,795
Loss for the year (3,547) (2,857) (3,153)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.15) (0.13) (0.17)
Total assets 8,418 4,844 3,645
Total long-term liabilities  –  –  – 
Cash dividends declared per-share – – – 
Weighted average shares outstanding (thousands) 23,633 21,535 18,598

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Burcon has not generated any revenues from its technology which it is continuing to develop. 
For the year ended March 31, 2007, the Company recorded a loss of $3,546,630 ($0.15 per 
share) as compared to $2,857,149 ($0.13 per share) in the prior year. The following provides 
a comparative analysis of significant changes in major expenditures items.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of  
Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
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Research and development expenses

Components of research and development (“R&D”) expenditures are disclosed in note 6 to 
the consolidated financial statements. R&D expenses increased by approximately $353,000 
from fiscal 2006. After deducting stock-based (non-cash) compensation expense of about 
$152,000 (2006 – $93,000), salaries and benefits remained relatively stable over the previous 
year, taking into account regular salary increases.

Analyses and testing increased by about $200,000 from fiscal 2006 due to costs incurred for 
the large-scale production of meal at an external facility. This meal was later used to produce 
canola proteins that were sent as samples to ADM’s third-party customers for applications 
testing and will also be used for regulatory feeding trial studies. Laboratory operation costs 
increased by approximately $31,000 due mainly to higher repairs and maintenance costs on 
older equipment and roof repairs.  

General and administrative expenses

Years ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2007 2006 2005

Salaries and benefits 635 612 652
Investor relations 204 131 73
Financing costs 173 152 –
Office supplies and services 83 75 81
Travel and meals 26 32 42
Other  33 28 31

 1,154 1,030 879

Of the total G&A expenses, approximately $417,000 (2006 – $384,000) relate to stock-based 
compensation. Excluding the effect of stock-based compensation of about $33,000 (2006 
– $12,000), investor relations expenses increased by approximately $52,000. The increase is 
due primarily to higher travel expenses incurred for meetings with potential investors, brokers 
and analysts in North and South America and Europe, as well as the appointment of Roderick 
Adams during 2007 to perform investor relations services in the United Kingdom. Included in 
G&A expenses are financing expenses of about $173,000 (2006 – $152,000) related to the 
warrants issued to the guarantors of the rights offering.

Professional fee expenses

Total professional fees incurred in 2007 increased by about $301,000 over 2006. Of the 
increase, about $262,000 is attributable to patent legal fees and disbursements. Several of 
Burcon’s patents entered National Phase during the year that involved significant foreign agent 
and filing fees paid to various countries. It is expected that these fees will not be as high for 
the coming year as Burcon does not have any patents entering National Phase until the last 
quarter of fiscal 2008. From inception to March 31, 2007, Burcon has expended $2.4 million 
on patent legal fees and disbursements.

Management fees and services expenses

Management fees totalled $144,164 for the year ended March 31, 2007 (2006  
– $115,011).  Of the total amount, $56,693 (2006 – $44,411) relates to stock-based  
compensation expense. 

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL POSITION

Financial Position 

At March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2007 2006 2005

Cash and cash equivalents 6,172 2,511 1,059
Amounts receivable 20 11 18
Property and equipment, net of amortization 894 976 1,172
Total assets 8,418 4,844 3,645
Shareholders’ equity 8,122 4,643 3,466

At March 31, 2007, the Company’s cash position was $6,172,067, as compared to $2,511,053 
at March 31, 2006. The net cash used in operations during the year ended March 31, 2007, 
measured in terms of cash flows from operating activities, before changes in non-cash work-
ing capital, totalled $2,462,693, as compared to $1,894,562 in the prior year. The increase of 
$568,131 in net cash used in operations was due primarily to increased patent legal fees and 
disbursements and analyses and testing expenses as discussed in the Results of Operations 
section above.  
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The Company invested approximately $153,000 in capital assets during the year, as compared 
to about $61,000 during fiscal 2006. Of the amount invested in fiscal 2007, the Winnipeg 
facility invested in a piece of equipment for the improved processing methods  
that have been implemented.

Cash flows from financing activities totalled $6,185,155, compared to $3,388,620 in the prior 
year. As noted above, Burcon raised a net of $4.9 million (2006 – $2.1 million) from the rights 
offering completed during the year. Burcon also raised a net of $1.3 million (2006 – $1.3  
million) from the exercise of warrants and options during the current year.  

At March 31, 2007, Burcon’s working capital was $5,973,889 (2005 – $2,411,855). There 
were no capital acquisitions committed as at March 31, 2007. However, Burcon may incur  
up to $327,000 in additional capital expenditures and approximately $420,000 in patent legal 
fees and disbursements in fiscal 2008.  

The Company’s management believes that it currently has sufficient resources to fund its 
expected level of operations and working capital requirements to at least October 2009,  
without taking into account potential proceeds from the exercise of any outstanding options 
and warrants.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

Information regarding the Company’s outstanding common shares and convertible securities 
are disclosed in note 5 of the consolidated financial statements. As of the date of this MD&A, 
Burcon had 24,879,134 common shares outstanding and 1,895,068 stock options outstand-
ing at a weighted average exercise price of $1.63 per share.

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

(Unaudited, in thousands of dollars, except per-share amounts)

  Quarters ended Mar. 31 
2007

Dec. 31 
2006

Sep. 30 
2006

Jun. 30 
2006

Interest and other income 58 64 35 21
Loss for the period (941) (920) (944) (742)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.04) (0.04) (0.04) (0.03)

  Quarters ended Mar. 31  
2006

Dec. 31 
2005

Sep. 30  
2005

Jun. 30  
2005

Interest and other income 23 18 16 4
Loss for the period (801) (679) (651) (726)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.04) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)

Included in the losses of each of the four quarters of fiscal 2007 is stock-based compensation 
expense of approximately $155,000, $157,000, $172,000 and $163,000 in quarters  
one to four, respectively (2006 - $70,000, $127,000, $163,000 and $163,000). Also included 
in the loss in the second quarter is the non-cash financing expense of about $173,000 (2006 
first quarter – $152,000) related to the warrants issued to the guarantors for the  
rights offering.

Beginning in the last quarter of fiscal 2006, patent legal fees and disbursements averaged 
about $162,000 per quarter, reaching a high of $229,000 in the third quarter of fiscal 2007. 
As discussed above, this was due to several of Burcon’s patents entering National Phase  
during the year. The loss also increased in the last two quarters of the current year due to  
the R&D projects carried out at the external meal processing facility.  

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
Related party transactions are disclosed in note 8 to the consolidated financial statements. 
The Company rents its head office premises from and shares certain office equipment with  
a company related by virtue of a common shareholder, directors and officers. During fiscal 
2007, Burcon paid $22,210 (2006 – $22,910) to this company for the rental charges. In addi-
tion, professional services of two of the Company’s officers and an administrative staff member 
are contracted through a management agreement with this related company and, for the year 
ended March 31, 2007, Burcon paid $87,470 (2006 – $71,055) for these services. A former 
director of the Company is legal counsel in a partnership. During the year ended March 31, 
2006, the Company paid $58,177 for legal services provided by the partnership while that 
individual was still a director. These transactions, occurring in the normal course of operations, 
are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and 
agreed to by the related parties.

One of the three guarantors who provided the standby guarantee under the current year’s 
rights offering is a shareholder with an approximate 25% shareholding in Burcon. This 
shareholder provided a standby guarantee to purchase a minimum of 560,435 common 
shares under the rights offering. As consideration for providing this standby guarantee, this 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of  
Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
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guarantor received a share purchase warrant entitling it to acquire 140,109 common shares at 
an exercise price of $2.30 per common share. Burcon has recorded in G&A expenses $88,361 
as the estimated fair value of the warrant.  

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROL  
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
The Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as well as other executives, have 
designed disclosure control and procedures (“DC&P”), or have caused them to be designed 
under their supervision, to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to 
the Company has been made known to them. The officers have evaluated the effectiveness and 
design of its DC&P as at March 31, 2007 and have determined these controls to be effective.  

These officers are also responsible for designing and maintaining internal controls over finan-
cial reporting (“ICFR”), or have caused them to be designed under their supervision, to provide 
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of the Company’s ICFR. Although there is an 
inherent lack of segregation of duties due to the number of employees dealing with accounting 
and financial matters, management believes that the close involvement of the senior executives 
in daily operations and transactions and the control procedures in place, as well as manage-
ment and Audit Committee oversight, offset this weakness.

There have been no significant changes in the ICFR that occurred during the year ended 
March 31, 2007 that could have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, 
such controls.  

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
From time to time, the Company or its employees may provide information containing forward-
looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements relate 
to, among other things, plans and timing for the introduction or enhancement of our products, 
statements about future market conditions, supply and demand conditions, and other 
expectations, intentions and plans contained in these statements that are not historical fact. 
Our expectations regarding the prospect for future success depend upon our ability to develop 
and sell products, which we do not produce today and cannot be sold without further research 
and development. When used in these statements, the words “goal”, “intend”, “believes” 
and “potential” and similar expressions, generally identify forward-looking statements. These 
statements reflect our current expectations. They are subject to a number of risks and uncer-
tainties. In light of the many risks and uncertainties surrounding the development of a source 
of protein from canola meal, readers should be cautioned not to place undue reliance on such 
forward-looking statements. The Company’s actual future results may differ significantly from 
those stated in any forward-looking statements. Factors that may contribute to or cause such 
differences include, but are not limited to, the following:

Development and commercialization – Burcon has not developed any commercial products.  
There can be no assurance that any of its products will meet applicable food regulatory stan-
dards, obtain regulatory approvals, receive public and industry acceptance as a food ingredient 
or dietary supplement or be sold at competitive prices that adequately exceed production and 
business costs.

Patent and proprietary rights – Although Burcon expends significant resources and efforts 
to patent its discoveries and innovations, there can be no assurances that any of Burcon’s 
patent applications will result in the issuance of patents, or any patents issued to Burcon will 
provide it with adequate protection or any competitive advantages, or that such patents will 
not be successfully challenged by third parties. Burcon cannot be assured that competitors 
will not independently develop products similar to the Company’s products or manufacture 
products designed to circumvent the exclusive patent rights granted to the Company. Further, 
Burcon may need to incur significant expenditures in prosecuting claims against others whom 
it believes are infringing on its rights and by defending claims of intellectual property infringe-
ment brought by its competitors and others.

History of operating losses and financing requirements – Burcon has accumulated net losses 
of approximately $22.2 million from its date of incorporation through March 31, 2007 and it 
expects such losses to increase as it continues to work with ADM to obtain regulatory approvals 
for the sale of its products. Burcon expects to continue to incur additional losses before it 
reaches the commercialization stage. There can be no assurances that additional funding will 
be available on acceptable terms. Burcon cannot predict if it will ever achieve profitability and, 
if it does, it may not be able to sustain or increase its profitability.

Reliance on alliance partner – The success of the Company’s arrangement with its alliance 
partner, ADM, will depend on ADM’s willingness and ability to continue to fulfill its obligations 
under the terms of the Agreement.

OUTLOOK 

In the coming year, Burcon will continue to direct its efforts at commercializing Puratein® and 
SuperteinTM canola protein isolates. The three key areas of focus will include: first, continuing 
the process of sampling Burcon’s proteins with major food and beverage companies under 
MTAs, which process is aimed at estimating the magnitude of the potential market as well 
as receiving feedback that can assist Burcon’s technical team as they work to further modify 
Burcon’s proteins for specific applications; second, targeted research projects aimed at 
solidifying Burcon’s intellectual property, know-how and patent portfolio; and third, activities 
associated with pursuing regulatory recognition for Burcon’s canola proteins in both the U.S. 
and Europe.
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The consolidated financial statements contained in this Annual Report are the responsibility 
of management, and have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles and include, when necessary, estimates based on management’s  
best judgment. Financial information presented elsewhere in the Annual Report is under  
management responsibility and is consistent with that contained in the accompanying  
financial statements.

Burcon’s policy is to maintain internal accounting and administrative systems, combined  
with disclosure controls of high quality consistent with reasonable cost. Such systems are 
designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of financial information and  
the safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibili-
ties for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the con-
solidated financial statements through its Audit Committee, which reviews the consolidated 
financial statements and reports thereon to the Board of Directors. The Audit Committee 
meets periodically with the external auditors and management to review their respective 
activities and to satisfy itself that each party is properly discharging its responsibilities. The 
external auditors have free access to the Audit Committee, with or without management,  
to discuss the scope of their audits, the adequacy of the system of internal control, and  
financial reporting matters.

The consolidated financial statements have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and, 
together with the other required information in the Annual Report, approved by the Board 
of Directors. In addition, the consolidated financial statements have been audited by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, whose report is provided herein.

Auditors’ Report

To the Shareholders of Burcon NutraScience Corporation

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Burcon NutraScience Corporation as at 
March 31, 2007 and 2006 and the consolidated statements of operations and deficit and of 
cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the 
Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial state-
ments based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing stan-
dards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial state-
ment presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2007 and 2006 and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

June 21, 2007

Johann F. Tergesen Jade Cheng
President & Chief Operating Officer Chief Financial Officer

Management’s Responsibility for  
Financial Reporting
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2007 2006
$ $

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,172,067 2,511,053
Amounts receivable 19,503 11,365
Prepaid expenses and deposits 77,866 91,020

6,269,436 2,613,438
Property and equipment (note 3) 893,523 975,729
Goodwill (note 4) 1,254,930 1,254,930

8,417,889 4,844,097

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8) 295,547 201,583

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (note 5)
Capital stock 25,018,046 18,551,107
Contributed surplus 3,692,747 3,692,747
Options 1,585,192 1,025,673
Deficit (22,173,643) (18,627,013)

8,122,342 4,642,514
8,417,889 4,844,097

NATURE OF OPERATIONS (note 1)
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (note 11)

Approved by the Board of Directors

  Dorothy Law, Director  Johann Tergesen, Director

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
As at March 31, 2007 and 2006
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2007 2006
$ $

EXPENSES
Research and development (note 6) 1,655,199 1,301,739
General and administrative (notes 5 and 8) 1,153,608 1,030,260
Professional fees (notes 5 and 8) 769,758 468,331
Management fees and services (notes 5 and 8) 144,164 115,011
Amortization 2,422 2,825
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (3,725,151) (2,918,166)

OTHER INCOME
Interest 178,521 61,017

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (3,546,630) (2,857,149)
DEFICIT – BEGINNING OF YEAR (18,627,013) (15,769,864)
DEFICIT – END OF YEAR (22,173,643) (18,627,013)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (note 7) (0.15) (0.13)
NATURE OF OPERATIONS (note 1)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of 
Operations and Deficit
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
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2007 2006
$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss for the year (3,546,630) (2,857,149)
     Items not affecting cash
         Amortization 234,775 250,339
         Non-cash financing costs 172,782 151,893
         Stock-based compensation expense 646,380 523,273
         Loss on disposal of property and equipment - 7,082
         Services received and settled in capital stock 30,000 30,000

(2,462,693) (1,894,562)
Changes in non-cash working capital items
     Amounts receivable (8,138) 6,792
     Prepaid expenses and deposits 5,295 (9,514)
     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 93,964 22,054

(2,371,572) (1,875,230)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of property and equipment (152,569) (61,313)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issue of capital stock 6,294,389 3,515,400
Share and warrant issue costs (109,234) (126,780)

6,185,155 3,388,620
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,661,014 1,452,077
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – Beginning of year 2,511,053 1,058,976
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – End of year 6,172,067 2,511,053
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF  
Cash 28,432 61,573
Cash equivalents 6,143,635 2,449,480

6,172,067 2,511,053

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006
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1   Nature of operations 

Burcon NutraScience Corporation (Burcon or the Company) is a research and develop-
ment company that is developing its plant protein extraction and purification technology. 
To date, the Company has not earned revenues from its technology and is considered to be 
in the development stage. The goal of Burcon’s research is to develop its patented process 
to utilize inexpensive oilseed meals for the production of purified plant proteins that exhibit 
certain nutritional, functional or nutraceutical profiles. Burcon, in conjunction with Archer 
Daniels Midland (ADM), is currently focusing its efforts on developing the world’s first com-
mercial canola proteins, Puratein® and SuperteinTM. Burcon’s goal is to develop Puratein® and 
SuperteinTM to participate with soy, dairy and egg proteins in the protein ingredient market, 
with potential uses in prepared foods, nutritional supplements and personal care products.

On September 16, 2003, Burcon entered into a license and development agreement (the 
Agreement) with ADM to commercialize Burcon’s canola protein ingredients, including 
Puratein® and SuperteinTM (note 11). The Agreement outlines the process by which the 
two parties will carry out final development of the technology to produce Puratein® and 
SuperteinTM canola protein isolates, as well as special grades of the products and derivative 
products. The Agreement contemplates that ADM will develop applications for the products, 
obtain regulatory approvals, construct one or more full-scale production facilities and have the 
exclusive right to produce, promote, market and sell the products worldwide.

Upon completion of the development period set out in the Agreement, Burcon will grant ADM 
an exclusive, royalty-bearing, worldwide license to use and exploit Burcon’s technology solely 
to make, have made, use, import and sell products, together with certain rights to grant sub-
licenses. ADM will pay Burcon royalties based on sales of products by ADM, its affiliates, or 
sublicensees. The parties have agreed to a royalty rate within a specified range based on the 
net revenues ADM realizes from sales of the products. The Agreement stipulates the proce-
dure by which the parties will agree on the royalty rate, including a provision to appoint an 
arbitrator in the event of a deadlock of negotiations.

Under the Agreement, ADM must use its best efforts to obtain regulatory approval (GRAS 
status) from the U.S. Food and Drug Administration for the products (the Approval Date). At 
any time up to the Approval Date, ADM has the right to terminate the Agreement or waive its 
right to do so. Until such time as ADM either achieves the Approval Date, or waives its right to 
terminate, all jointly developed intellectual property arising during the term of the Agreement 
and relating to the Burcon technology will be owned by Burcon. Thereafter, the Agreement 
may only be terminated by either party in the event that the royalty rate or minimum royalties 

cannot be agreed upon by the parties or for a material breach of the other party’s obligations 
under the Agreement.

Burcon has obligations to maintain and prosecute its patents in certain countries specified in 
the Agreement as well as to defend or enforce its patents.

2   Significant accounting policies
Principles of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly 
owned subsidiary, Burcon NutraScience (MB) Corp. All material intercompany balances and 
transactions have been eliminated.

Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in the financial statements. Actual results may 
differ from those estimates.

The estimated useful lives of the Company’s property and equipment for purposes of deter-
mining amortization and the evaluation of the net recoverable amount resulting from the use 
and eventual disposition of these assets require management to make estimates and assump-
tions due in part to the uncertainties associated with the development and exploitation of the 
Company’s technology and of the limited availability of reliable comparable data for certain 
equipment. Accordingly, by their nature, such estimates are subjective and do not result in 
precise determinations. It is possible that changes may occur that could materially affect the 
estimated recoverable amounts.

Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of determining cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on deposit 
with banks and highly liquid short-term interest bearing securities with maturities at the date 
of purchase of three months or less. 

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. The Company 
provides for amortization using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

 Equipment 20% – 100% 
 Computer equipment 30%

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007 and 2006

12      



B
U

R
C

O
N

 N
U

T
R

A
S

C
IE

N
C

E
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 

The Company tests property and equipment for impairment whenever events or circumstances 
indicate that the carrying value of an asset or group of assets may not be recoverable. If the car-
rying value of an asset or group of assets exceeds the undiscounted estimated future cash flows 
related to the asset or group of assets, an impairment loss is recognized in the period it is deter-
mined to the extent that the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset or group of assets.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess at the date of acquisition of the cost of the acquired business 
over the fair values attributed to the underlying net tangible assets and the identifiable intan-
gible assets. Goodwill is not amortized. 

On at least an annual basis, the Company subjects goodwill to an impairment test based upon a 
comparison of the carrying amount to the fair value of the goodwill. Any impairment in the carry-
ing amount of goodwill is charged to operations in the period such impairment is identified.

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed in the period incurred. Development costs are expensed as 
incurred unless they meet the specific criteria for deferral as set out under Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles.

Patent costs

Expenditures incurred to prepare, file and obtain patents, and to maintain existing patents, are 
expensed as incurred.

Income taxes

The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this 
method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the 
current period. Future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized in the current period for 
temporary differences between the tax and accounting bases of assets and liabilities as well as 
for the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years for tax purposes. Future 
income tax assets and liabilities are measured using substantively enacted tax rates and laws 
expected to apply in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recov-
ered or settled. The effect of a change in tax rates on future income tax assets and liabilities is 
recognized in operations in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. A valuation 
allowance is recognized to the extent it is more likely than not that future income tax assets will 
not be realized.

Stock-based compensation

For all stock-based compensation to employees granted on or after April 1, 2003, the Company 
applies the fair value based method of accounting. Under the fair value method, the value of 
a stock option is determined using an option pricing model that takes into account, as of the 
grant date, the exercise price, the expected life of the option, the current price of the underlying 
stock, its expected volatility, expected dividends on the stock, and the risk-free interest rate over 
the expected life of the option.

For such awards granted prior to April 1, 2003, the Company discloses the pro forma effects on 
the loss for the year and the loss per common share for the year as if the fair value method had 
been applied to those awards.

The Company applies the fair value method for stock-based compensation granted to  
non-employees.

Loss per share

The Company applies the treasury stock method to calculate diluted loss per share and 
assumes that the proceeds from “in the money” dilutive instruments are used to purchase 
common shares at the average market price during the period. Basic loss per common share is 
computed by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the year. For diluted loss per common share, the denominator also includes the effect of 
exercising the common stock purchase warrants and stock options, only if dilutive.

13      
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3   Property and equipment

2007

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$
Equipment 2,669,034 (1,792,445) 876,589
Computer equipment 36,276 (19,342) 16,934

2,705,310 (1,811,787) 893,523

2006

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$
Equipment 2,525,959 (1,565,928) 960,031
Computer equipment 26,782 (11,084) 15,698

2,552,741 (1,577,012) 975,729

In connection with the continued development of the Company’s technology, during the year 
ended March 31, 2006, the Company disposed of certain equipment with a net book value 
of $7,082, resulting in a loss of $7,082 which is included in research and development 
expenses (note 6).

4   Goodwill 
 

2007 2006
$ $

Goodwill on acquisition of business 3,260,700 3,260,700
Reduction of goodwill upon cancellation of capital stock (850,000) (850,000)

2,410,700 2,410,700
Accumulated amortization (1,155,770) (1,155,770)

1,254,930 1,254,930

5   Capital stock

Authorized – Unlimited number of common shares without par value

Issued

Amount
Number of shares $

Balance – March 31, 2005 18,075,383 14,780,639
Issued during the year for cash
     On rights offering 3,012,563 2,259,422
     Options exercised 12,333 15,413
     Warrants exercised 802,409 1,240,565
Share issuance costs – (165,375)
Warrants exercised – 390,443
Shares issued to settle debt (a) 15,000 30,000
Balance – March 31, 2006 21,917,688 18,551,107
Issued during the year for cash
     On rights offering 2,192,128 5,041,894
     Options exercised 364,932 622,364
     Warrants exercised 273,970 630,131
Share issuance costs – (109,234)
Options and warrants exercised – 251,784
Shares issued to settle debt (a) 10,416 30,000
Balance – March 31, 2007 24,759,134 25,018,046

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007 and 2006
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a)  During the year ended March 31, 2007, the Company issued 10,416 (2006 – 15,000) 
common shares in settlement of $30,000 (2006 – $30,000) in outstanding directors’ fees.

  No gain or loss on settlement resulted from this transaction as the settlement price per 
common share was the fair value of the shares at the date of grant.

Private placements

On August 31, 2006, Burcon completed a rights offering for 2,192,128 common shares for 
gross proceeds of $5,041,894. Three guarantors provided standby guarantees to purchase 
from Burcon such number of common shares that were available for purchase, but not oth-
erwise subscribed for, that would have resulted in a minimum of 1,095,884 common shares 
being issued under the rights offering. As consideration for providing a standby guarantee, 
Burcon issued share purchase warrants entitling the guarantors to acquire 273,970 common 
shares at an exercise price of $2.30 per common share. The Company recorded in general 
and administrative expenses $172,782 as the estimated fair value of the warrants. These 
warrants were fully exercised prior to their expiry date of February 28, 2007. Of the three 
guarantors who provided the standby guarantee, one was a shareholder with an approximate 
25% shareholding in the Company. This shareholder provided a standby guarantee to pur-
chase a minimum of 560,435 common shares. As consideration for providing this standby 
guarantee, this guarantor received a share purchase warrant entitling it to acquire 140,109 
common shares at an exercise price of $2.30 per common share. The Company has record-
ed in general and administrative expenses $88,361 as the estimated fair value of the warrant.

On June 28, 2005, Burcon completed a rights offering for 3,012,563 common shares for 
gross proceeds of $2,259,422 and net cash proceeds of $2,111,418. Two guarantors pro-
vided standby guarantees to purchase from Burcon such number of common shares that 
were available for purchase, but not otherwise subscribed for, that would have resulted in a 
minimum of 1,506,282 common shares being issued under the rights offering. As consid-
eration for providing a standby guarantee, Burcon issued share purchase warrants entitling 
each guarantor to acquire 188,285 common shares at an exercise price of $0.75 per com-
mon share. The Company recorded in general and administrative expenses $151,893 as the 
estimated fair value of the warrants. These warrants were fully exercised prior to their expiry 
date of December 28, 2005.

In November 2005, warrants to acquire a total of 425,839 common shares were exercised 
providing gross proceeds of $958,137. 

The fair value of the warrants is estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model.

Contributed surplus

2007 2006
$ $

Balance – Beginning of year 3,692,747 2,920,764
Expired warrants – 771,983
Balance – End of year 3,692,747 3,692,747

15      
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Warrants

The following warrants are outstanding:

2007

Exercise price
March 31, 2006 Granted Exercised Expired March 31, 2007 $ Expiry date

– 273,970 (273,970) – – 2.30 February 28, 2007

2006

Exercise price
March 31, 2005 Granted Exercised Expired March 31, 2006 $ Expiry date

500,000 – – (500,000) – 2.25 May 1, 2005
1,294,117 – (425,839) (868,278) – 2.25 November 26, 2005

– 376,570 (376,570) – – 0.75 December 28, 2005
1,794,117 376,570 (802,409) (1,368,278) –

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007 and 2006
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Stock option plan

The Company has a stock option plan in which all directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries are eligible to participate.

At March 31, 2007, 2,008,068 (2006 – 2,205,167) options to purchase common stock are outstanding from the stock option plan. These options, when vested under the terms of the plan, are 
exercisable at prices ranging between $1.12 and $2.85 per common share. An additional 218,134 (2006 – 385,967) options may be granted in future years under this plan. Unless otherwise 
determined by the board of directors, the options have a term of five years from the date of grant. One-third of the options vest and may be exercised in each of the three years after granting 
unless otherwise determined by the board of directors.

2007 2006

Number  
of options

Weighted average  
exercise price  

$

Number  
of options

Weighted average  
exercise price  

$
Outstanding – Beginning of year 2,205,167 1.59 1,915,000      2.52
Granted 317,000 2.76 1,008,000 1.19
Exercised (364,932) 1.71 (12,333) 1.25
Expired (137,500) 3.25 (600,000) 3.86
Cancelled – – (103,000) 1.53
Forfeited (11,667) 1.72 (2,500) 2.60
Outstanding – End of year 2,008,068 1.64 2,205,167 1.59

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2007:

Options outstanding Options exercisable

Range of  
exercise prices  
$

Number  
outstanding at  

March 31, 2007

Weighted average  
remaining contractual  

life (years)

Weighted average  
exercise price  

$

 Number  
exercisable at  

March 31, 2007

Weighted average  
exercise price  

$
1.12 – 1.88 1,621,068 2.57 1.40 617,167 2.80
2.00 – 2.85 387,000 1.12 2.66 152,333 2.55

2,008,068 769,500
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The fair value of each option is estimated as at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

2007 2006

Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%
Expected volatility 78.0% 81.6%
Risk-free interest rate 4.2% 3.7%
Expected average option term (years) 4.5 4.9

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the year ended March 31, 
2007 was $1.83 (2006 - $0.78) per option.

Had compensation cost for the Company’s compensation plan been determined based on the 
fair value at the grant dates for awards granted during the year ended March 31, 2003 under 
the plan consistent with the fair value based method of accounting for stock-based compen-
sation, the Company’s net loss and loss per share would have been as noted in the pro forma 
amounts indicated below:

2007 2006
$ $

Loss for the year
     As reported (3,546,630) (2,857,149)
     Pro forma (3,546,630) (2,883,322)
Basic and diluted loss per share
     As reported (note 7) (0.15) (0.13)
     Pro forma (0.15) (0.13)

Included in research and development expenses is $151,644 (2006 – $93,150) (note 6) and 
included in general and administrative expenses is $417,680 (2006 – $384,011) of employee 
compensation costs resulting from stock based compensation awards. Included in manage-
ment fees and services expenses is $56,693 (2006 – $44,411), included in professional fees  
is $20,363 (2006 – $1,701), and included in prepaid expenses and deposits is $29,606  
(2006 – $37,464) of consulting costs settled by way of stock options.

6   Research and development 

2007 2006
$ $

Salaries and benefits (note 5) 854,485 713,260
Laboratory operation 245,299 214,565
Amortization 232,353 247,514
Analyses and testing 231,232 31,545
Rent 68,789 64,720
Travel and meals 23,041 23,053
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (note 3) – 7,082

1,655,199 1,301,739

Since inception, the Company has expensed $10,979,933 (2006 – $9,324,734) on research 
and development expenditures. 

7   Basic and diluted loss per share

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share:

2007 2006
$ $

Loss for the year, being loss available to common shareholders 
     – basic and diluted – loss per share 3,546,630 2,857,149

Shares Shares
Weighted average common shares  
     – basic loss per share (a) 23,632,985 21,535,349
Effect of dilutive securities  
     – common share stock options and purchase warrants* – –
Weighted average common shares  
     – diluted loss per share (a) 23,632,985 21,535,349
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.15) (0.13)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007 and 2006
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a)  The exercise price of the rights offering was less than the fair market value of the com-
mon shares at issuance. Accordingly, it contained a bonus element that is somewhat sim-
ilar to a stock dividend. In accordance with the recommendations of Canadian Institute 
of Chartered Accountants Handbook Section 3500, Earnings Per Share, the weighted 
average common shares have been retroactively increased by 357,350 (2006 – 539,222) 
shares to reflect the bonus element. There was no impact on the basic and diluted loss 
per share as a result of this restatement.

*  For the years ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, the Company excluded the potential 
common share equivalents from the diluted loss per share calculation as they were con-
sidered anti-dilutive.

8   Related party transactions

Included in general and administrative expenses for the year ended March 31, 2007 is 
$22,210 (2006 – $22,910) for the rental of office space, for services, and for equipment 
rental from companies related by virtue of a common shareholder, directors, and officers.

A former director of the Company is legal counsel in a partnership. Included in professional 
fees is $nil (2006 – $58,177) for services provided by the partnership while that individual 
was still a director.

For the year ended March 31, 2007, included in management fees and services is $87,470 
(2006 – $71,055) for services provided by a company related by virtue of common share-
holders, directors, and officers. At March 31, 2007, $1,465 (2006 – $1,967) of this amount 
is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

These transactions, occurring in the normal course of operations, are measured at the 
exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the 
related parties.

9 Income taxes

The recovery of income taxes differs from the amount obtained by applying the statutory 
Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to loss for the year as follows:

2007 2006
$ $

Recovery of income taxes based on the combined  
     statutory income tax rate of 35.71% (2006 – 36.18%) (1,267,000) (1,034,000)
Change in valuation allowance on future income  
     tax assets 717,000 764,000
Investment tax credits (402,000) (152,000)
Adjustment to future income tax assets for changes in  
     tax rates 546,000 172,000
Non-deductible items and tax adjustments 273,000 250,000
Non-capital losses expired 133,000 –
Recovery of income taxes – –

As at March 31, 2007, the Company has non capital losses of approximately $11,149,000 
(2006 – $9,238,000) available to reduce taxable income in future years. These losses expire 
as follows:

$
2008 982,000
2009 1,483,000
2010 1,830,000
2014 1,672,000
2015 1,923,000
2016 1,479,000
2017 1,780,000

11,149,000

In addition, the Company has scientific research and experimental development expenditures 
of approximately $7,610,000 (2006 – $7,549,000) available to carry forward indefinitely.
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The investment tax credits of $3,085,000 (2006 – $2,486,000) may be used to offset future 
income taxes otherwise payable and expire as follows:

$
2008 166,000
2009 446,000
2010 197,000
2011 303,000
2012 659,000
2013 396,000
2014 399,000
2015 152,000
2016 150,000
2017 217,000

3,085,000

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to future income tax assets are as follows:

2007 2006
$ $

Future income tax assets
     Scientific research and experimental development 
        expenditures 2,252,000 2,397,000
     Investment tax credits 2,067,000 1,615,000
     Losses from operations carried forward 3,621,000 3,217,000
     Share issuance costs 129,000 97,000
     Property and equipment 86,000 111,000

8,155,000 7,437,000
Valuation allowance (8,155,000) (7,437,000)

– –

Management believes the realization of income tax benefits related to these losses and other 
potential future income tax assets is uncertain at this time and cannot be viewed as more 
likely than not. Accordingly, the Company has recorded a full valuation allowance.

10   Financial instruments

Credit risk exposures

The financial instruments that potentially expose the Company to a concentration of credit 
risk are cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing 
its cash and cash equivalents with high quality financial institutions.

Interest rate risk exposure

All of the Company’s financial instruments are non-interest bearing except for cash and cash 
equivalents that earn interest at variable market rates.

Fair values

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable, and accounts payable  
and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values given the short term to maturity of 
these instruments.

11   Subsequent events

 Subsequent to March 31, 2007:

a)  Certain employees and a director exercised stock options for 120,000 common shares for 
proceeds of $235,500. The options exercised had a weighted average exercise price of 
$1.96 per common share.

b)  Burcon and ADM agreed to amend the Agreement dated September 16, 2003 to expedite 
the regulatory recognition of Puratein® and SuperteinTM. Under the terms of the amend-
ment, there is now a defined cost sharing structure for all of the third-party expenses 
incurred in the regulatory recognition process. The amendment provides that either ADM 
or Burcon will reimburse the other on the occurrence of certain events. If ADM chooses 
not to proceed with the license under the Agreement and terminates it in accordance with 
specific provisions under the Agreement, then Burcon will reimburse ADM for its share 
of the costs incurred in the regulatory recognition process. Alternatively, if ADM chooses 
to proceed with the license then ADM will reimburse Burcon for all of its costs incurred 
in the regulatory recognition process. The total cost of the regulatory process is currently 
estimated at US$1.1 million, with Burcon’s share estimated at US$740,000.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2007 and 2006
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This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements that relate to, among other things, plans and timing for the introduction or enhancement of our products, statements about future market conditions, supply and demand 
conditions, and other expectations, intentions and plans that are not historical fact. Our expectations regarding the prospect for future success depend upon our ability to develop and sell products, which we do not produce 
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